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Interim Updates

> Updates to VBBL up to June 01, 2021 are on Queen’s Printer 
(http://www.bccodes.ca/)

http://www.bccodes.ca/


Consolidated Updates

> All amendments effective as of July 1, 2021.
Amendment Subject

12512   Energy and Water Efficiency

12609/12630 Housekeeping & Fees

12683 BCBC Revs 2 & 3

12692 1-3 Storey Energy Efficiency (to July 2020)

12694 EV Charging

12715/12752 Encapsulated Mass Timber

12717 Legionella Protection & Non-Potable Water Use

12997 Housekeeping & FD Access Path

Rev. 1

Rev. 0

Rev. 2



Quick Refresh of Rev. 1 - Key Items

> 2018 BCBC Rev. 2 & 3 incorporated
> EMTC Construction Provisions

− UTV: No exposed wood in residential suites
> Energy Efficiency updates

− Minor revisions to exterior space/seat heating 
and building alteration language 

> Addressing assignment
− laneway houses may assigned a suite number 

subordinate to the principal residence



Quick Refresh of Rev. 1 - Key Items

> Water Efficiency & Legionella Prevention 
− Changes predominantly in

• Book I (General) - Division B, Part 6
• Book II (Plumbing Systems)

− Changes address:
• Fixture Efficiency
• Legionella prevention
• Nonpotable water use
• Operating permits required for water treatment



June 2021 Updates (Bylaw #12997)

Clarify EMTC allowances (3.2.1.7.)
> Clarify that EMTC is to meet the 

Subsection 3.1.18. construction 
requirements (this is consistent with the 
now removed 3.2.1.7.(5) requirements)

> Reduced fire separation of stair 
requirements to only required 2 h on level 
containing a Group A2 or E major 
occupancy constructed in accordance with 
Sentences 3.2.2.48EMTC.(4), 3.2.2.50.(5), 
3.2.2.57EMTC.(3), or 3.2.2.58.(4)

Group C (1h)

Group A2 (1h)

Group E (1h)
2h 

Exit

Group C (1h)

Group C (1h)

Group C (1h)

1h 
Exit

2h fire separation 
not required



June 2021 Updates (Bylaw #12997)

Revision 2 – Key items
> Fire Department Access Path
> Greater clarity for Enhanced accessibility and Adaptability



June 2021 Updates (Bylaw #12997)

Fire Department Access Path (3.2.5.5.)
> Reorganized slightly to shorten the language
> Clarified the intent for a fire alarm system for an extended FD 

access path (beyond 45 m)
> Extended travel distances 18% to 33%
> Added new Part 9 conditions for extended FD access



June 2021 Updates (Bylaw #12997)

Dwelling 
Unit

Max. 90m per 3.2.5.5.(3)(a)

Principal Building

Dwelling
Unit

Max. 65m per 3.2.5.5.(3)(a)

Principal 
Building

Building must have:
• 1 h F/S to D/U’s
• Monitored NFPA 13 Sprk. (usually)
• Strobe light at D/U entry
• EM lighting along path
• FA system w/ graphic annunc.

In addition to the above:
• No stacked principal DU’s
• 64 Hose Connections adj. to FD 

path

3-15m

3-15m



Max. TD 3.2.5.5. Requirements 9.10.20.3. Requirements

45 m No additional requirements • Two paths of travel

65 m • 1 h F/S to D/U’s
• Monitored NFPA 13 Sprk. (usually)
• Strobe light at D/U entry
• EM lighting along path
• FA system w/ graphic annunc.

• Two paths of travel
• NFPA 13R (usually), without FDC
• Monitoring by alarm device (but not requiring 

ULC listed station)
• Strobe light outside principal entry

90 m • 1 h F/S to D/U’s
• Monitored NFPA 13 Sprk.
• Strobe light at D/U entry
• EM lighting along FD path
• FA system w/ graphic annunc.
• No stacked principal DU’s
• 64 Hose Connections adj. to FD path

• Two paths of travel
• No stacked duplex
• NFPA 13R (usually), without FDC
• Monitoring by alarm device (but not requiring 

ULC listed station)
• Strobe light outside principal entry
• 1.2 m access path with permanent path lighting

June 2021 Updates (Bylaw #12997)

> General extended travel distance comparison Part 3 vs 9



June 2021 Updates (Bylaw #12997)

Enhanced Accessibility
> Some clarifying notes and diagrams  from 2007 return

A-3.8.3.1.(2)(d) The provision for providing reinforcement in wall assemblies adjacent to the 
toilet and bathtub is intended to assist with future installation of grab bars adjacent to toilets 
and bathtubs. It is often difficult to add this reinforcement in walls after construction is 
complete. Therefore solid reinforcement must be installed in the walls adjacent to toilets and 
bathtubs. The requirements of 3.8.3.11.(1)(e), 3.8.3.16.(1)(f) and 3.8.3.17.(1)(f) may serve as 
good practice (see note A-3.8.5.5).

A-3.8.3.1.(2)(i) The provision for providing a 750 mm by 1 200 mm clear space in the 
washroom is to allow direct entry into the washroom and reverse exiting without the need for a 
1 500 mm turning circle. Washroom fixtures should be located so as to permit side or end-on 
transfer from a wheelchair without undue difficulty. The location of bathtub or shower controls 
should be offset or otherwise located so as to facilitate easy reach from an open floor space. 
Ideally, the entire space in front of a tub or should be clear of obstructions (see also CSA-
B651, Section 6.5)



June 2021 Updates (Bylaw #12997)

Adaptable Bathroom Application (3.8.5.5.)
> Clarification of the intended bathroom 

requirements
− An adaptable bathroom is required if the 

dwelling unit includes a floor level exceeding 
40 m2.

− This is considered the minimum space 
necessary to be able to include the adaptable 
bathroom facilities.

− Floor Level means the occupy able floor area 
(generally excludes stairs and exterior walls)

− Bathroom located on the floor best suite for it. 
(by virtue of space and/or accessibility)

3rd (30 m2)

2nd (30 m2)

1st (30 m2)

No Level > 40 m2

Suite does not require 
adaptable washroom

Stair

Stair

Stair



June 2021 Updates (Bylaw #12997)

Adaptable Bathroom Provisions (3.8.5.5.)
> Genericized the Requirements

− Clarify unclear provisions
− Recognize prior language was overly prescriptive
− Many solutions available to industry, try to avoid preventing legitimate 

options
> Notes in A-3.8.5.5.(2) added that provide a plain language 

explanation of what the CBO would permit for future low barrier 
showers



January 2022 Updates

What’s coming
1. Revisions to Upgrade requirements

− Preview at: https://council.vancouver.ca/20211014/documents/phea4draftbylawBUILDING.pdf

2. Energy Efficiency Changes
− Preview at: https://vancouver.ca/home-property-development/large-building-energy-requirements-

forms-checklists.aspx

https://council.vancouver.ca/20211014/documents/phea4draftbylawBUILDING.pdf
https://vancouver.ca/home-property-development/large-building-energy-requirements-forms-checklists.aspx


Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Summary:
> Objective – facilitate tenant improvement work by 

reducing the time and cost
> Summary of Changes:

− Small Suite scope of work for renovations (rehabilitation) 
expanded to 100 persons

− Minor Renovation now includes:
• Subdivision of a suite
• Relocation of a shared demising walls

− Relaxation of upgrades for change of major occupancy for 
certain uses



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

As presented to Council:



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Criteria for selection of opportunities
> Largest impact on backlogs and fastest to analyze for risk and 

impact
− Selection of the specific uses was based on the frequency of application 

and perceived lower hazards of those uses
− 300 m2 limit based on prioritization of small projects, and  alignment with 

concurrent Zoning & Development and Parking By-law changes
• Reducing the conditionality of these uses under 4.8.14.5.
• Reducing accessory parking space requirements

− No A2 occupancies were considered due the complexities associated with 
this kind of major occupancy class



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

A significant proportion of the use changes occur within these 
categories



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Small Suite - Scope of Work
> Addresses the rehabilitation scope work 

only.
− Increase the allowance from 60 to 100 persons
− Does not change the definition in Division A

> Note: the defined term “Small Suite” is still 
referenced without change for changes of 
major occupancy

60 Persons

100 Persons



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Minor Renovations – Relocating Demising 
Walls
> Relocating the wall between adjacent suites 

is not considered a Major Renovation
− No substantial change warranting major upgrades

> Must still ensure the spaces meeting the 
requirements of the VBBL
− e.g.: OL >60 requires 2 means of egress
− Sprinklers may need to be added or relocated due 

to the new physical arrangement.



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Minor Renovations –
Subdividing Suites
> Adding a demising wall within 

an existing suites is not 
considered a Major Renovation
− No substantial change warranting 

major upgrades
> Must still ensure the 

consequential spaces meeting 
the requirements of the VBBL
− e.g.: OL >60 requires 2 means of 

egress
− Sprinklers may need to be added 

or relocated due to the new 
physical arrangement.



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Restricted Change of Occupancy
> Upgrade triggers for certain changes of occupancy are waived

− Limited by
• Use
• Suite area
• Relative hazard

> Follow the normal process for determining upgrade requirements
− Other upgrade requirements triggered by other categories of work may 

still apply
(e.g.: rehabilitation, additions, etc.)



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Restricted Change of Occupancy
> The waiver to change of major occupancy only 

applies to specific uses.

Table 11.2.1.2.-B
Maximum Aggregate Suite Area

Forming part of sentence 11.2.1.2.(10)
Major 

Occupancy
Suite Use Aggregate Suite Area

≤200 m2 201 to 300 
m2

Group D Administrative & Business Offices Y Y
Barber and Hairdressing Shop
Beauty Salon

Y Y

Health Care Offices (non-surgical, 
non-sedation)

Y Y(1)

Group E General Retail (Non-hazardous 
materials)

Y(1) N(2)

Notes to Table 11.2.1.2.-B.:
(1) Provided the Hazard Index of the space is not increased (see Table A-11.2.1.2.D) 
(2) Except as acceptable to the Chief Building Official



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Restricted Change of Occupancy
> A new column has been added 

into Flowchart #2 to incorporate 
the new waiver

> This is tied to the provision of 
11.2.1.2 (10)



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Notes to Flow Chart No. 2:
(1) Restricted Change of Occupancy (see Article 
11.2.1.2.(10) and note A-11.2.1.2.(10) )
(2) The cumulative 5 year limit is triggered when there is a 
change of major occupancy in an existing building and the 
aggregate area of the change in major occupancy 
including the current work within any 5 year period is 
greater than 50% of the building area (as defined in 
Article 1.4.1.2. of Division A) in a building of not more 
than one storey, or the aggregate area of the change in 
major occupancy within any 5 year period is greater than 
100% of the building area (as defined in Article 1.4.1.2. of 
Division A) in a building of more than one storey.
(3) For small suites, the small suite must be separated on 
the suite side of the suite separation with at least two 
layers of gypsum wall board (GWB). Where only one layer 
exists, then an additional layer of GWB must be added to 
the suite side only. The additional layer of GWB may be 
any type of GWB with a minimum thickness of 13 mm.  
(4) The Hazard Index may be determined by the Hazard 
Index Table A-11.2.1.2.-D. or other methodology as 
deemed acceptable to the Chief Building Official.
(5) Occupant load (OL) increase is based on the proposed 
occupant load for the entire building versus the current 
occupant load for the entire building. The OL change may 
be assessed in a comparative manner by considering only 
those areas undergoing a change of major occupancy, 
where the occupant load of the remainder of the building 
cannot otherwise reasonably be assessed. Occupant loads 
are to be determined by the acceptable solutions in 
Subsection 3.1.17. of Division B.   
(6) Where there is a change of major occupancy and the 
structural load paths or structural design criteria are 
altered then it must be demonstrated that the existing 
building has the structural capacity to carry the increase 
in load or the building shall be structurally upgraded to 
carry the increase in live load. 



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Restricted Change of Occupancy
> For each use, the relative hazard of the proposed use 

may need to be assessed.
> This is required only for suites changing to Group E, or 

suites over 200 m2

Table 11.2.1.2.-B
Maximum Aggregate Suite Area

Forming part of sentence 11.2.1.2.(10)
Major 

Occupancy
Suite Use Aggregate Suite Area

≤200 m2 201 to 300 
m2

Group D Administrative & Business Offices Y Y
Barber and Hairdressing Shop
Beauty Salon

Y Y

Health Care Offices (non-surgical, 
non-sedation)

Y Y(1)

Group E General Retail (Non-hazardous 
materials)

Y(1) N(2)

Notes to Table 11.2.1.2.-B.:
(1) Provided the Hazard Index of the space is not increased (see Table A-11.2.1.2.D) 
(2) Except as acceptable to the Chief Building Official



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Restricted Change of Occupancy
> To assess relative hazard, we can use the hazard index table A-

11.2.1.2-D.
> The existing Index Table has been updated to include a new ≤200 

m2 category which reflects the often reduced hazard of smaller 
tenant spaces



Upgrade Trigger Model revision (2 year Pilot)

Check Use
(11.2.1.2.(10))

Check Hazard
(≤200 m2 or 

CBO approval)

Changing to 
Group D

Waive 
Upgrades for 

Change of Use

Regular Upgrade Requirements

Check Size
(>300 m2?)

N

Y
N

Changing to 
Group EN

General Procedural Flowchart



2022 Energy and Emissions

> The City of Vancouver 
(CoV) remains committed 
to promoting sustainable 
and energy efficient 
buildings. 

> Reminder of 2 tonnes GHG 
cap for large homes 
implemented in 2021
(up from 3 tonnes in 
2019/2020)



2022 Energy and Emissions

Harmonized requirements
• Small residential buildings of 1 to 3 

storeys (including houses) are now 
grouped together and share similar 
requirements

Added Flexibility
• Added a Performance path

for compliance for smaller buildings.
• Leverage benefits of efficient 

mechanical systems



2022 Energy and Emissions

General Energy Efficiency & Emissions changes
> Prescriptive requirements will increase in a number of areas

− Insulation and window performance
− Heat Recovery Ventilator efficiency
− Airtightness

> Solar ready requirements removed
− Outdated and lacking flexibility



Policy Notes: Secured Rental Projects

Secured Rental Policy (rev. Nov 2019)
> Includes green building objectives to encourage the development 

of near zero emission buildings.
> Rezoning applications under this policy are to employ zero 

emissions heating and hot water systems in the building
− Achieve a GHGI of 3 kg/m2 or less. 
− For more information see:

Green Buildings Policy for Rezonings – Process and Requirements 
Bulletin

https://bylaws.vancouver.ca/Bulletin/bulletin-green-buildings-policy-for-rezoning.pdf


Policy Notes: Commercial Oven Fire Suppression

> At issue: is that NFPA 96 
requires appliances to be 
protected, but reference 
standards provide no 
guidance

> Minimum requirement:
− Not required if directly vented, 

or if no hood is provided
− If a hood is provided, then 

suppression must be provided 
as required by NFPA 96



Policy Notes: Equipment in Service Spaces

> At issue: Can equipment requiring occasional maintenance or testing forming part of 
the proper function of the Emergency systems be located in the shaft enclosure?

> Design for emergency service circuit integrity is required by Articles 3.2.7.9. and 
3.2.7.10.
− Maintain operation of emergency power services for 2 h
− Protection of conductors are relatively well addressed, in notes A-3.2.7.10.(1) of the VBBL

> The shaft is typically considered a service space. This is only intended to contain 
service facilities such as duct, cables, pipes, etc.

> Building Group’s Position - Equipment serving the EM circuits need to be separated 
from the service shaft. 
− Recognizing that the correct function of the emergency circuits may be dependent upon the 

state of the equipment, additional protection for the equipment may be required beyond 
enclosure in a service room to maintain circuit integrity



Electrical Panel and Equipment in Service Spaces

Section View @ EM Service Shaft

FA Booster Panel

EM Conductors (Power)

Service Shaft (2h)

FA Conductors
(Detection and Signal)

Fire/Temperature Rise Rated
Access Panel

Service Room/Closet
or Floor Area

Door c/w Hardware and Self-Closer

FA Booster Panel Enclosure (2h)
(Could be full height, could be 

embedded in shaft)

EM Conductor Shaft Construction for Circuit Integrity (Conceptual)

Service Space Enclosure (2h) Through shaft configuration, but could 
also be 2 h vertical shaft wall on concrete



Thank you!

> Comments?
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